Already contracted for but not provided for 469 190 795 637 031 318

Total commitments
793 857 298 902 554 793

The future commitments will be financed through council own funding, national and provincial grants in terms of DORA.
Commitments are exclusive of Value Added Taxation.

The commitments register have been updated to exclude human settlement projects due to the transition of Human
Settlements contracts from bilateral to tripartite agreements.

Operating leases - as lessee (expense)

Minimum lease payments due
 - within one year 4 976 487 4 407 911
 - in second to fifth year inclusive 4 976 487 8 815 822

9 952 974 13 223 733

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the municipality for certain office equipment.

124

Msunduzi Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

67. Unauthorised expenditure

Opening balance as previously reported - 1 666 547 369

Opening balance as restated - 1 666 547 369
Less: Amount written off - prior period - (1 666 547 369)

Closing balance - -

125

Msunduzi Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

68. Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Opening balance as restated 182 553 213 17 719 040
Add : Fruitless and Wasteful expenditure - relating to current year 32 786 205 153 182 256
Add: Fruitless and wasteful expenditure - prior period 453 762 11 651 917
Less: Fruitless and wasteful - recovered (1 283 214) -

Closing balance 214 509 966 182 553 213

Analysis of expenditure awaiting Council's decision for write off or recovery per
age classification
2006/2007 92 967 92 967
2014/2015 285 759 285 759
2016/2017 185 004 185 004
2017/2018 5 773 719 5 773 719
2018/2019 972 485 972 485
2019/2020 2 612 516 2 612 516
2020/2021 7 115 011 7 115 011
2021/2022 681 580 681 580
2020/2021 identified 2022/2023 11 651 917 11 651 917
2022/2023 153 182 256 153 182 255
2022/2023 identified 2023/2024 453 762 -
2023/2024 32 786 204 -
Less : fruitless and wasteful recovered (1 283 214) -

214 509 966 182 553 213

Details of fruitless and wasteful expenditure
Cancellation of tenders 207 723 253 059
Interest on late payments : Eskom - 1 134
Salaries and wages for suspended employees with unresolved cases within prescribed
timeframe

5 271 413 1 337 222

Abuse of vehicle; overtime fraud and absenteeism by municipal employee - 532 350
Fraudulent transfer of funds from municipal account into third parties bank accounts

[…]

1 229 461 20 400 - - - 19 189 - - 2 074 1 271 124

General manager :
Infrastructure services

1 243 352 8 700 - 98 965 72 162 - - - (297) 1 422 882

8 167 759 111 900 202 669 993 761 807 987 196 521 139 334 254 920 129 826 11 004 677

73. Events after the reporting date

The Msunduzi Plantation experienced fire in the month of August 2024.  The first fire occurred on Wednesday 14 August. The
fire started at compartment A077a in Woodlands and spread into adjacent compartments. The second fire occurred on
Wednesday, 21 August 2024. The fire started at compartment B078a and spread into B080 and B081aThere were no material
events after the reporting date of the annual financial statements.

137

Msunduzi Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

74. Prior period adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Financial Performance and
Cash Flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of Financial Position

2023

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Re-
classification

Restated

Accumulated surplus (8 329 636 267) (769 212 639) 1 648 587 700 - (7 450 261 206)
Consumer debtors 2 157 209 998 337 106 533 (1 237 131 023) (5 505 554) 1 251 679 954
Statutory receivables 765 103 881 (12 261 271) (411 456 677) - 341 385 933
Other debtors 97 085 566 (13 812 158) - 5 505 554 88 778 962
Receivables from non-exchange - 1 283 214 - - 1 283 214
Agricultural assets 75 800 000 320 000 - - 76 120 000
Heritage assets 274 718 369 51 321 315 - - 326 039 684
Property, plant and equipment 7 044 166 606 (112 625 792) - - 6 931 540 814
Payables from exchange transactions (2 487 458 256) (27 386 433) - - (2 514 844 689)
VAT payable/receivable (185 012 600) 546 780 459 - - 361 767 859
Unspent conditional grants and receipts (175 932 858) (1 223 226) - - (177 156 084)
Investment property 953 062 121 (290 000) - - 952 772 121

189 106 560 - - - 189 106 562

Accumulated surplus
As previously reported - (8 329 636 267)
Accounting for various manual adjustments (estimations, over clocking, meter
replacements, incorrect billing e.t.c) posted in the current year 2023/2024 but relates to
the 2021/2022 financial year resulting in an increase in 2021/2022

- (158 990 855)

Accounting for various manual adjustments (estimations, over clocking, meter
replacements, incorrect billing e.t.c) posted in the current year 2023/2024 but relates to
the 2022/2023  financial year resulting in an increase in 2022/2023

- (4 780 730)

Correction of demolished Chatterton road ablution facility in prior years not

[…]

Recognition of fruitless and wasteful receivable due to fraud - 1 283 214

Restated - 1 283 214

Agricultural assets
As previously reported - 75 800 000
Correction of incorrectly valued forestry compartment A027 - 320 000

Restated - 76 120 000

Heritage assets
As previously reported - 274 718 369
Correction of Heritage asset incorrectly classified as a Building - 994 808
Recognition of Legal deposits previously incorrectly disclosed as heritage assets which
fair values can not be reliable measured

- 50 326 507

Restated - 326 039 684

Investment property
As previously reported - 953 062 121

152

Msunduzi Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

74. Prior period adjustments (continued)
Correction of properties previously valued with incorrect extents - (290 000)

Restated - 952 772 121

153

Msunduzi Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

74. Prior period adjustments (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance

2023

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Re-
classification

Restated

Surplus/Deficit for the year 525 680 299 47 650 541 (512 106 002) - 61 224 838
Service charges 3 870 497 198 73 071 905 - (34 628 769) 3 908 940 334
Operational revenue 57 528 560 (14 925 707) - - 42 602 853
Property rates 1 370 173 435 5 764 630 - - 1 375 938 065
Government grants & subsidies 1 126 070 597 (1 590 452) - - 1 124 480 145
Fines, penalties and forfeits 20 129 365 - - 34 628 769 54 758 134
Other transfers 1 600 1 283 214 - - 1 284 814
Fair value on agricultural assets (4 400 000) 320 000 - - (4 080 000)
Employee related costs (1 563 267 990) (946 306) - - (1 564 214 296)
General expenses (797 503 868) (52 588 235) - - (850 092 103)
Operational costs (143 042 617) (9 301 232) - - (152 343 849)
Finance costs (143 221 895) (7 693 350) - - (150 915 245)
Debt impairment (71 195 569) 64 745 085 (512 106 002) - (518 556 486)
Interest - consumer debtors and
receivables

158 697 404 385 503 - - 159 082 907

Operating leases (32 572 655) (355 110) - - (32 927 765)
Rentals of facilities and equipment 20 071 337 1 186 493 - - 21 257 830
Inventory consumed (739 336 381) 960 - - (739 335 421)
Transfers and subsidies (29 562 255) (3 210 000) - - (32 772 255)

3 624 746 565 103 797 939 - - 2 704 332 500

Surplus for the year
As previously reported - 525 680 299
Accounting for various manual adjustments (estimations, over clocking, meter
replacements, incorrect billing e.t.c) posted in the current year 2023/2024 but relates to
the 2022/2023  financial year

- 4 780 731

Correction of repairs and maintenance expenses capitalised (2022/23) - (60 132)
Accounting for various system adjustments (estimations, over clocking, meter
replacements, incorrect billing e.t.c) posted in the current year 2023/2024 but relates to
the 2022/2023  financial year

- (35 235 993)

[…]

Restated - 21 257 830

Operating leases
As previously reported - (32 572 655)
Correction of Aqua accrual in period of occurence(2022/23) - (350 371)
Accounting for  2022/23 vehicle rental expenditure incorrectly recorded in 2023/24 - (7 618)
Accounting for 2022/23 Infrastructure plant hire expenditure incorrectly recorded in
2023/24

- 2 879

Restated - (32 927 765)

Inventory consumed
As previously reported - (739 336 381)
Correction of expenditure accounted for incorrectly in 2023/24 relating to 2022/23 - 960

Restated - (739 335 421)

Transfers and Subsidies
As previously reported - (29 562 255)
Correction of 2022/23 sponsorship  expenditure recorded in incorrect  accounting
period

- (3 210 000)

Raising of employee related costs and councillor remuneration related costs relating to
2022/23 paid in 2023/24

- (2 230)

Restated - (32 774 485)

Remuneration of councillors
As previously reported - (51 817 507)
Raising of employee related costs and councillor remuneration related costs relating to
2022/23 paid in 2023/24

- (6 399 863)

- (58 217 370)

Cash flow statement

2023

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Sale of goods and services 3 522 925 779 (48 417 001) - 3 474 508 778
Property rates and fines 1 337 835 114 52 833 243 - 1 390 668 357
Government grants 1 165 915 926 (956 527) - 1 164 959 399
Finance costs (18 837 253) 22 155 - (18 815 098)
Suppliers (3 690 496 713) (40 827 517) - (3 731 324 230)
Employee costs (1 569 684 417) (460 729) - (1 570 145 146)

161

Msunduzi Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

74. Prior period adjustments (continued)
747 658 436 (37 806 376) - 709 852 060

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (489 541 456) 37 806 368 - (451 735 088)

The cashflow statement was recalculated due to corrections in the Statement of Financial Performance and Position.

75. Changes in accounting policy

The annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting
Practice on a basis consistent with the prior year except for the revision of the impairment policy. The changes affect the risk
profiling of debtors and  the treatment thereof.

The municipality has changed its accounting policy on Debt Impairment with regards to the risk profiling categorisation. The
following changes were made to the categorisation of debtors to their respective risk categories.